

Please contact: Access to Information
Team
Email: MLCSU.FOITeam@nhs.net
Direct tel: 01782 916875

Level 3, Christ Church Precinct
County Hall
Fishergate Hill
Preston
PR1 8XB

18 March 2024

t: 0300 373 3550
www.lancashireandsouthcumbria.icb.nhs.uk

Re: Your request for information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000
Ref no: FOI-3894-LSC

Thank you for your request dated 26 February 2024.

We can confirm that the ICB does hold the information you requested.

Please find our response to your questions below:

Under the freedom of information Act please could I request the following information.

1. List of Primary Networks within your area to include the following information for each PCN:

- Name of PCN

Please refer to the attached documents.

2. Names of GP Surgeries within each PCN

Barrow and Millom

- **Duke Street Surgery**
- **Bay Medical Group**
- **Bridgeway Medical Centre**
- **Abbey Road Surgery**
- **Waterloo House Surgery**
- **Drs Wijek & Jebur**
- **Burnett Edgar Medical Centre**
- **Risedale Surgery**
- **Liverpool House Surgery**
- **The Family Practice**

Bay

- **Bay Medical Group**

Blackburn East

- **St Georges Surgery**
- **Stepping Stone Practice**
- **William Hopwood Surgery**
- **Roman Road Health Centre**
- **Pringle Street Surgery**
- **The Cornerstone Practice**
- **Bentham Road Health Centre**

Blackburn North

- **Brownhill Surgery**
- **Shifa Surgery**
- **Olive Medical Practice**
- **Blakewater Healthcare - Roelee Surgery**
- **Hollins Grove Surgery**
- **Dr R C Rautray's Practice**

Blackburn West

- **Little Harwood Health Centre**
- **Witton Medical Centre**
- **Redlam Surgery**
- **Oakenhurst Surgery**
- **Limefield Surgery**
- **The Family Practice**

Blackpool Central

- **Marion Medical Practice**
- **Layton Medical Centre**
- **Newton Drive Health Centre**

Blackpool Central West

- **Adelaide Street Surgery**
- **South King Street Medical Centre**
- **St Pauls Medical Centre**

Blackpool North

- **Glenroyd Medical Centre**
- **North Shore Surgery**

Blackpool South

- **Highfield Surgery**
- **Arnold Medical Centre**
- **Stonyhill Medical Practice**
- **Abbey Dale Medical Centre**

Blackpool South Central

- **Waterloo Medical Centre**
- **Bloomfield Medical Centre**

Bridgedale Medical Services Ltd

- **The Ryan Medical Centre**
- **Roslea Surgery**
- **New Longton Surgery**
- **Lostock Hall Medical Centre**
- **Riverside Medical Centre**

Burnley East

- **Yorkshire Street Surgery**

- Colne Road Surgery
- Parkside Surgery
- Briercliffe Surgery
- Thursby Surgery
- Burnleywood Medical Centre

Burnley West

- Burnley Group Practice
- Padiham Group Practice
- Ightenhill Medical Centre
- Rosegrove Surgery
- Riverside Family Practice

Carnforth and Milnthorpe

- Ash Trees Surgery
- Park View Surgery

Chorley and South Ribble Health

- Adlington Medical Centre
- Buckshaw Village Surgery

Chorley Central

- Coppull Medical Practice
- The Chorley Surgery
- Library House Surgery
- Regent House Surgery
- Granville House Medical Centre
- The Euxton Medical Centre

Chorley Together

- Withnell Health Centre
- GAB Healthcare
- Whittle Surgery
- Dr Dawoud's Surgery
- Station Surgery
- Dr Jacobs Surgery

Darwen

- Darwen Healthcare
- Darwen Healthlink
- Spring-Fenisco Healthlink

Fylde and Wyre LSA

- Poplar House Surgery
- Ansdell Medical Centre
- Holland House Surgery
- Parcliffe Medical Centre
- Fernbank Surgery

Fylde and Wyre WREN

- Garstang Medical Practice
- Great Eccleston Health Centre
- The Over-Wyre Medical Centre
- Kirkham Health Centre
- Ash Tree House Surgery

Grange and Lakes

- Central Lakes Medical Practice
- Windermere Health Centre
- Nutwood Medical Practice
- St Mary's Surgery
- Coniston Medical Practice
- Cartmel Surgery
- Haverthwaite Surgery

Greater Preston Medical Group

- Kingsfold Medical Centre
- Parkview Surgery
- The New Hall Lane Practice
- North Preston Medical Practice
- Lane Ends Surgery
- Penwortham St.Mary's Medical Group
- Gutteridge Medical Centre
- Park Medical Practice
- Dr R Ali
- Briarwood Medical Centre

Hyndburn Central

- Peel House Medical Practice
- ARG Healthcare - Accrington, Rishton and Great Harwood Healthcare
- Oswald Medical Centre Limited
- Richmond Medical Centre
- Accrington Victoria Hospital

Hyndburn Rural

- Dill Hall Surgery
- Clayton Medical Centre
- Higher Heys Surgery
- Dill Hall Surgery
- King Street Medical Centre
- Great Harwood Medical Group

Kendal

- Captain French Surgery
- The James Cochrane Practice
- Station House Surgery

Lancaster

- Lancaster Medical Practice
- Queen Square Medical Practice

Leyland

- Worden Medical Centre
- Sandy Lane Surgery
- Central Park Surgery
- Clayton Brook Surgery
- Moss Side Medical Centre
- The Village Surgeries Croston and Ecclestone

Mid Furness

- Ulverston Health Centre
- Market Street Medical Practice
- Dr Johnston & Partners
- Duddon Valley Medical Practice

NHS Fylde and Wyre Fleetwood

- **Broadway Medical Centre**
- **The Mount View Practice**
- **Fleetwood Surgery**

Northern Parishes

- **Parbold Surgery**
- **Burscough Family Practice**
- **Lathom House Surgery**
- **Stanley Court Surgery**
- **Tarleton Group Practice**

Ormskirk

- **Ormskirk Medical Practice**
- **Parkgate Surgery**
- **The Elms Practice**
- **Aughton Surgery**

Pendle East

- **Richmond Hill Practice Limited**
- **The Pendle Medical Partnership**
- **Barnoldswick Medical Centre**
- **Harambee Surgery**
- **Barrowford Surgery**

Pendle West

- **Reedyford Health Care Group**
- **Pendle View Medical Centre**
- **PWE Pendle Valley Mills**
- **Nelson Medical Practice**
- **Dr Jehangir**
- **Dr A U R Khan**

Preston and South Ribble

- **Beeches Medical Centre**
- **St Fillan's Medical Centre**
- **Longton Health Centre**
- **Fishergate Hill Surgery**

Preston North and East

- **Lytham Road Surgery**
- **Berry Lane Medical Centre**
- **The Healthcare Centre**
- **Stonebridge Surgery**
- **Ribbleton Medical Centre**
- **Issa Medical Centre**
- **Dr A Hussain**
- **Avenham Lane Practice**

Ribblesdale

- **Sabden & Whalley Medical Group**
- **Pendleside Medical Practice**
- **The Castle Medical Group**
- **Slaidburn Health Centre**

Rossendale East

- Irwell Medical Practice
- Whitworth Medical Centre
- Waterfoot Medical Practice

Rossendale West

- St James' Medical Centre
- Haslingden Healthcare Limited
- Ilex View Medical Practice
- Hazelvalley Limited
- Rossendale Valley Medical Practice
- PWE

Skelmersdale

- Manor Primary Care
- Hall Green Surgery
- Beacon Primary Care
- Dr A Bisarya
- Ashurst Primary Care
- Excel Primary Care

Torentum

- Cleveleys Group Practice
- Crescent Surgery
- The Thornton Practice

Western Dales

- The Lunesdale Surgery
- Sedbergh Health Centre
- Bentham Medical Practice

Wyre Integrated Network

- The Village Practice
- The Lockwood GP Surgery
- Queensway Medical Centre
- Beechwood Surgery

3. Name of the Clinical Director for each PCN

Please refer to the attached documents.

4. The email address for the Clinical Director

Please refer to the attached documents.

Right of Appeal

Should you require any further information or clarification regarding this response please do not hesitate to contact us. If you are dissatisfied with the response, you are entitled to request an internal review which should be formally requested in writing and must be within 40 working days from the date this response was issued.

To request an internal review

You can request this by contacting the FOI team by email at MLCSU.FOITeam@nhs.net or by post to Leyland House, Lancashire Business Park, Leyland, PR26 6TR, specifying why you require a review.

If you are not content with the outcome of your internal review, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner's Office (ICO) for a decision. Generally, the ICO cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted the CCGs FOI complaints procedure. The ICO can be contacted at:

Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF
www.ico.gov.uk

Yours sincerely

Professor Craig Harris – Chief Operating Officer

**On behalf of Kevin Lavery
ICB Chief Executive**